No. 242, A.]

[Published April 28, 1921.

CHAPTER 159.

AN ACT to amend subsection (3) of section 61.20 of the statutes, relating to village trustees.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (3) of section 61.20 of the statutes is amended to read: (61.20) (3) Villages having a population of * * * three hundred and fifty or less shall have two trustees, who together with the president shall constitute the village board, a majority of whom shall constitute a quorum. One trustee shall be elected each year for a term of two years.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 25, 1921.

No. 335, A.]

[Published April 28, 1921.

CHAPTER 160.

AN ACT to amend section 3 of chapter 102, laws of 1873, as amended by chapter 307, laws of 1897, entitled "An act to authorize the city of Boscobel to construct a toll bridge across the Wisconsin river."

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 3 of chapter 102, laws of 1873, as Section 1. amended by chapter 307, laws of 1897, is amended to read: (Chapter 102, laws of 1873) Section 3. The said city is hereby authorized and empowered to make all needful rules and regulations about said bridge and the use of the same, and for the term * * * seventy years after the completion of said bridge, to demand and collect toll for crossing the same, at the following rates, or at such less rates as the mayor and common council of said city of Boscobel may designate or establish: for any vehicle drawn by one horse or other animal, twenty-five cents, and for each additional animal, ten cents; for any foot passenger, five cents; for every horse and rider, ten cents; for all animals in droves up to fifty head, two cents each, and for each animal over fifty, one cent each; and for hogs and sheep, there shall not be charged more than one cent per head.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 25, 1921.

No. 21, A.]

[Published April 29, 1921.

CHAPTER 161.

AN ACT to create paragraph (e) of subsection (3) and to amend subsection (4) of section 12.09; to amend section 12.27 and to renumber said section to be paragraph (b) of subsection (4) of section 12.09 of the statutes, relating to filing statements of receipts and disbursements by candidates and committees.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A new paragraph is added to subsection (3) of section 12.09 to read: (12.09) (3) (e) In the event there are no receipts, disbursements or obligations, candidates and committees shall file statements at the usual time to that effect.

SECTION 2. Subsection (4) of section 12.09 is amended to read: (12.09) (4) (a) Blanks for all statements required by this section shall be prepared by the secretary of state and copies thereof, together with either a copy of this chapter, or a copy of the election laws, shall be furnished * * * by the secretary of state and the county clerk in their respective filing districts to the secretary of every personal campaign committee and to the secretary of every party committee and to every candidate upon the filing of nomination papers, and to all other persons required by law to file such statements who may apply therefor.

Section 3. Section 12.27 is renumbered to be paragraph (b) of subsection (4) of section 12.09 and is amended to read: (12.09) (4) (b) The secretary of state, county clerk or other filing officer with whom the expense account of any committee or candidate for public office is required by any law of this state to be filed, shall, at least * * * ten days before * * *any election or primary notify such candidate or committee of the * * * dates fixed by law for filing said statements and shall inclose the necessary blanks. * * * He shall also notify such committee or candidate of * * failure to comply with such law immediately upon the expiration of the time fixed by any law of this state for the filing of the same, and shall inclose 14—L.